| DOCKETED         |  |
|------------------|--|
| Docket Number:   | 16-OIR-06  |
| Project Title:   | Senate Bill 350 Disadvantaged Community Advisory Group   |
| TN #:            | 224385   |
| Document Title:  | Notice of the Second Convening of the Disadvantaged Communities  Advisory Group by the California Energy Commission and the CPUC   |
| Description:     | August 21, 2018, 10:00 a.m 4:00 p.m. California Public Utilities Commission Auditorium 505 Van Ness Avenue San Francisco, CA 94102 |
| Filer:           | Maria Norbeck  |
| Organization:    | California Energy Commission   |
| Submitter Role:  | Commission Staff   |
| Submission Date: | 8/3/2018 9:56:58 AM  |
| Docketed Date:   | 8/3/2018   |

# CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814

Main website: www.energy.ca.gov



# Notice of the Second Convening of the Disadvantaged Communities Advisory Group by the California Energy Commission and the California Public Utilities Commission

August 21, 2018 10:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 505 Van Ness Avenue San Francisco, California 94102 (Wheelchair Accessible)

Remote Access Available by Computer or Phone (Instructions Below)

# **BACKGROUND**

Pursuant to the establishment of Senate Bill 350 (de León, Chapter 547, Statutes of 2015) Disadvantaged Communities Advisory Group and the appointment of the Advisory Group nominees by the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) and the California Energy Commission (Energy Commission), the CPUC and the Energy Commission will jointly convene the second meeting of the Disadvantaged Communities Advisory Group.

The advisory group will advise the two commissions regarding the development, implementation, and impacts of proposed programs related to the Clean Energy and Pollution Reduction Act of 2015 (also known as Senate Bill 350) in disadvantaged communities.

Senate Bill 350 required the formation of the advisory group. The charter and appointment information can be found on the Energy Commission website at <a href="http://www.energy.ca.gov/sb350/DCAG/">http://www.energy.ca.gov/sb350/DCAG/</a> and on the CPUC website at <a href="http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/general.aspx?id=6442454145">http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/general.aspx?id=6442454145</a>.

Chair Robert B. Weisenmiller of the Energy Commission, and Commissioners Martha Guzman Aceves and Clifford Rechtschaffen of the CPUC will be in attendance. Other Commissioners from the Energy Commission and the CPUC may also attend and

participate in the meeting, but no votes will be taken. The draft agenda below will be finalized and posted prior to the workshop at <a href="http://www.energy.ca.gov/sb350/DCAG/">http://www.energy.ca.gov/sb350/DCAG/</a> and <a href="http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/discom/">http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/discom/</a>.

# Agenda

- 1. Minutes approval from prior meeting
- 2. Disband formal subcommittee
- 3. Discussion of priorities of advisory group for 2018-2019
- 4. CPUC Staff Informational Presentation: Environmental and Social Justice Plan
- CEC Staff Informational Presentations:
  - Clean Energy in Low-Income Multifamily Buildings (C.L.I.M.B.)
  - Energy Equity Indicators Update
  - AB523 Outreach Plan
- 6. Discussion with attorney liaisons about requirements for meetings and conflict of interest rules and disclosures
- 7. Reminder of annual reporting requirement for advisory group
- 8. Advisory group scheduling: future dates

Gov. Code 11125.7(a) requires that public comment be allowed during or before each item, with no exception for administrative items.

### **Public Comment**

Public comment will be accepted during the meeting. Comments may be limited to three minutes per speaker. Any comments will become part of the public record in this proceeding.

### **Public Adviser and Other Commission Contacts**

The Energy Commission's Public Adviser's Office provides the public assistance in participating in Energy Commission proceedings. If you want information on how to participate in the forum, please contact the Public Adviser, Alana Mathews, at <a href="mailto:PublicAdviser@energy.ca.gov">PublicAdviser@energy.ca.gov</a> or (916) 654-4489, or toll free at (80) 822-6228.

If you have a disability and require assistance to participate, please contact Poneh Jones at <a href="Poneh.Jones@energy.ca.gov">Poneh.Jones@energy.ca.gov</a> or (916) 654-4425 at least five days in advance.

Media inquiries should be sent to the Media and Public Communications Office at <a href="MediaOffice@energy.ca.gov">MediaOffice@energy.ca.gov</a> or (916) 654-4989. If you have questions on the subject matter of this meeting, please contact Alana Mathews, <a href="PublicAdviser@energy.ca.gov">PublicAdviser@energy.ca.gov</a> or (916) 654-4489.

# **Remote Attendance**

You may participate in this meeting via a listen-only phone line at (866) 811-6884, Passcode 8742156#; you may also participate via webcast at <a href="https://www.adminmonitor.com/ca/cpuc.">www.adminmonitor.com/ca/cpuc.</a>

Dated August 1, 2018, at Sacramento, CA

Original signed by:

\_\_\_\_\_

Janea Scott Lead Commissioner

Mail Lists: Diversity listserv Barriers Listserv DCAG listserv